Rev. LatinAm. Metal. Mat.
Artículo Regular
Recibido:  13-08-2020   ; Revisado:  14-12-2020
Aceptado: 15-12-2020   ; Publicado: 31-05-2021
74
pISSN: 0255-6952 | eISSN: 2244-7113
Rev. LatinAm. Metal. Mat. 2021; 41 (1): 74-87

©2021 Universidad Simón Bolívar / Universidad de Oriente 79 Rev. LatinAm. Metal. Mat. 2021; 41 (1): 74-87
2.2 Mortar Production
In addition to the reference mixture, with 100% of
natural aggregate, two series of mortar specimens
were produced, varying the types of blasted copper
slags and the percentages of natural aggregate
replacement by the waste. The nomenclature of
theses mortars are given in Table 3. The materials
proportion, in volume, was set at 1: 1: 6 (cement:
hydrated lime: fine aggregate). Figures 3 shows
specimens of each mixture.
Table 3. Nomenclature and mortars composition.
Nomenclature Type of slag Blasted copper slag content (%)
Reference - 0
CBSM025 Coarse 25
CBSM050 Coarse 50
CBSM075 Coarse 75
CBSM100 Coarse 100
FBSM025 Fine 25
FBSM050 Fine 50
FBSM075 Fine 75
FBSM100 Fine 100
(a)
(b)
Figure 3. Aspect of reference mortar, coarse blasted slag mixtures (a) and fine blasted slag mixtures (b).
Rev. LatinAm. Metal. Mat.